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Mr. Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
Third Quarter of 1997
625 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Project No. 2169
Dear Mr. Chan:

This Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report is submitted by All Environmental, Inc.
(AEI) on the behaif of Diversified Investment and Management Corp. for the former fuel
service station location at 625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California. AEI measured the
depth to groundwater and collected water samples from five groundwater monitoring
wells on October 2, 1997. This groundwater monitoring episode is being conducted to
monitor groundwater contamination caused by the release of hydrocarbon fuels at the site
and to measure various chemical parameters to judge the suitability of the site for
groundwater bioremediation.

Background

In October 1993, three underground storage tanks and related structures were removed
from the site under the observation of Levine Fricke. Approximately 300 cubic yards (cy)
of soil was excavated during the tank removal. Levine Fricke and Subsurface Consultants
performed several shallow soil borings and installed six groundwater monitoring wells at
the site. Results of the comprehensive soil investigation indicated that hydrocarbon
contamination was present in elevated levels at the site.

The quarterly monitoring of the six monitoring wells was performed by Levine Fricke
through January 1995. AEI began monitoring the wells in October 1995. In March 1996,
AEl destroyed one of the wells (designated MW-24) in anticipation of excavation
activities.

AEI excavated and aerated 1,600 cubic yards of contaminated soil in the spring and
summer of 1996 as detailed in AEI’s report, “Phase IT Environmental Site Assessment”
dated March 3, 1997. The excavation extended to the vadose zone, approximately 5 to 7
feet below ground surface (bgs). Figure 1 shows the areas excavated. AEI believes that
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all significant sources of groundwater contamination have been abated and that only
minor contaminant concentrations remain within the soil at the site. The groundwater
contamination should eventually attenuate to low levels. The site is currently being
evaluated as a candidate for groundwater bioremediation to expedite the reduction of
contamination.

Summary of Activities

Well locations are also shown in Figure 1. The sampling procedure for each monitoring
well involved measuring water levels, purging the wells, and collecting a water sample.
The depth from the top of the well casing and the total well depth were measured prior to
sampling with an electric water level indicator. The wells were purged and a
groundwater sample was collected from each well using a battery powered submersible
pump. Temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were measured during the purging of
the wells. AEI removed approximately 4.5 to 6.0 well volumes per well and, provided
that the water quality parameters stabilized, a water sample was collected.

Water samples were poured slowly into laboratory-provided glass sampling containers,
capped, and shipped on ice under proper chain of custody to McCampbell Analytical Inc.
The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA
Method 5030/8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method 602, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and TPH as diesel. AEI discontinued
the analysis of samples for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as oil (TPHo) by EPA
Methods 3510/8015 following the recommendations of the quarterly monitoring report
dated March 20, 1996.

Field Results

No free product was encountered during monitoring activities. Groundwater levels for
October 2, 1997 ranged from 1.50 to 1.82 feet below mean sea level (msl). These
groundwater elevations were similar to the July 1997 levels. Groundwater flow direction
appears t0 be to the west. The groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.003 fi/ft.
Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1 and shown in Figure 1. The
groundwater elevation contours and the groundwater flow directions are shown in Figure
1. A summary of field parameters measured during sampling is presented in Table 2.

Groundwater Quality

In general, analysis of samples retrieved from wells MW-8 through MW-16 did not show
a substantial increase or decrease in contamination levels. Contaminant concentrations
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did not change by a significant amount in relation to previous monitoring episodes. A
summary of groundwater quality data, including available historic data, is presented in
Table 3. Laboratory analysis data are presented in Appendix A.

Conclusions / Recommendations
Contaminant concentrations are similar in relation to the July monitoring episode. AEI

recommends continuing quarterly monitoring for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, MTBE.,
and BTEX.

Please do not hesitate to call either of the undersigned, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
All Environmental, Inc.

Mauricio Escobar
Project Geologist

p—

Joseph P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Senior Author

v 3
» _ ’

Attachments

cc: Dinesh Manner, Diversified Investment and Management Corp.
400 Oyster Point Boulevard, Suite 400, South San Francisco, CA 94080
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations

l 625 Hepenberger Road, Oakland, California
Well Depth . Groundwater
Elevation to Water Elevation
Well ID- ) Date . (frmsh m . (% insl):
l_ MW-B 122293 433 6.72 -1.84
MW-10 12722193 421 6.00 -1.79
MW-11 1272293 5.04 6.84 -1.80
. MW-12 1272293 458 6.07 -1.49
l MW-16 122293 5.53 T.48 -1.95
: MW-8 6/30/94 488 .55 -1.67
MW-10 673094 421 579 -1.58
MW-11 6/30/94 3.04 5.73 -1.69
j MW-12 ) 8/30/94 4.58 5.06 -1.48
' MW-16 6/30/94 553 728 -1.75
MW-8 /2794 488 7.20 =132
MW-10 2794 421 §.39 118
! MWw-11 2T 5.04 141 -137
MW-12 972794 4.58 6.57 <199
MW-156 W2%4 5.53 793 -2.40
MW-% 1/4/95 488 6.21 -L&7
MW-t0 /463 421 542 +L.58
MW-11 1/4/98 504 645 -L.6%
MW.id 1/4/55 4.58 5.50 «1.48
MW-16 1498 553 70l -1.50
MW-8 L/10ra35 488 5.09 -2
MW-10 1/10/95 421 4.67 -2.18
MW-11 1/10/93 5.04 in -2.37
MW-12 1/10/95 4.58 4.46 -1.09
MW-16 1/10/95 353 6.21 -2.40
MW-24 1/19/93 5.49 597 -0.48
MW-§ 16/2/95 4.8% .66 -278
R MW.10 16/2/95 4.2 6.87 -2.66
MW-11 16/2/95 504 7185 -2.81
MW-12 16/2/95 4.58 6.99 -2.41
MW-14 10/2/95 353 B.40 287
l MV-24 10/2/95 3.49 831 -2.82
MWw-8 17896 4.58 7.45 -2.57
MW-10 L/8/96 4.1 482 -2.61
MW-11 178496 5.04 791 287
MW-12 17849 458 6.65 147
MW-16 1/8/94 5.53 ®13 270
MW-24 1/8/96 5.4% 8.08 <159
MW-8 42595 4.88 731 -2.44
MW-10 425196 421 748 A
MW-11 42596 5.04 7.51 147
MW-12 4/25/95 4.58 636 -198
MW-16 415196 553 8.06 -1.53
MW-8 V25197 4.88 6.75 -L.87
MW.10 Elr i 421 583 -1.62
MW-11 325/97 5.04 583 -L79
MWw-12 897 4.58 6.03 -L.45
MW-16 325197 5.53 7.35 -L.82
MW-8 77397 4,88 gm -3.82
MW-10 AT 421 5.87 -1.66
: MW-11 REL T 5.04 6.83 -1.79
MW-12 W7 4.58 6.03 -1.43
MW-16 NN 553 735 -L.82
) MW.8 10/2/97 4.88 670 . -1.82
MW-10 10/2/97 421 5.90 -1.69
MW-11 10/2/%7 5.04 585 ~L.8L
MW-12 10/297 4.58 508 -L.50
l MW.16 107297 5.53 736 -k 83
Notes: All elevations are measured from the top of casing.
ft msl = faet above mean s=a level
NA = Naot Available
l Al well clavation data was extracted from past Levine-Fricke feports.




Table 2
Water Quality Parameters
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

] o : ) ‘Stabilized Stabilized
L Well Vohime Welk. . Stabilized .- . Disolved. “Redox
S “¥olume  Withdrawn  Volumes' Temperature. Qualitative . Stabilized - Oxygen * Potentkil.
Well ID Date . (gallons) {gallons} Withdrawn (deg. € . Tubidity 2. pH  _{mg/L) _(mY)
MW-3 1242293 15 4.50 1.00 19.40 turbid*
MW-10  12/22/93 1.6 7.00 4.38 20.80 moderately turbid
MW.11 12/22/93 L5 4.50 3.00 20.20 tarbid
MW-12  12/22/93 t.6 5.30 331 2030 moderately nurbid
MW-16 1272293 1.1 4.50 4.09 20.50 turbid
MW-8 6/30/94 L5 8.00 5.33 21.00 furbid*
MW-10  6/30/94 ] 6.00 375 21.00 Turbid
MW-11 6/30/04 1.4 6.00 429 2020 turtnd
MW-12 63094 L6 6.00 375 20.60 moderately twrbid
MW-16 &394 1.1 4.50 4.09 21.80 turbid
MW-8 9/27/94 14 4.50 3.21 21.60 turbid*
MW.10  9/2794 1.5 6.00 4.00 22.60 turbid
MW-11 92794 1.3 3.00 231 21.00 turbid
MW-12  9/27/94 13 6.00 4.00 22.50 tarbid
MW -16 9/27/94 1.0 3.00 3.00 22,60 turbid
MW-3 1/10/95 17 530 312 17.20 turbrd*
MW-10 1/10/95 1.8 6.00 3.33 19.50 turbid
MW-11 1/10/95 16 530 3.31 18.60 turbid
MW-12 1/10/95 1.8 5.00 3.33 19.30 turisid
MW-16 1410095 12 6.00 5.00 19.30 turbid
MW-24 1/10/35 49 41.00 2.37 1850 turbid
MW-8 1072195 11 11.00 10.50 2280 moderately turbid 6.49
MW-10 10/2/35 1.5 11.00 7.33 22,60 turbid 720
MW-11 10/2/93 1.0 12.00 12.00 22.00 e oderately wrbid 6.85
MW-12 10/2/95 1.3 1L.00 .46 2290 turbid 7.2
MW-16 10/2/95 L1 11.00 10.00 2260 turbid 720
MW-24 10/2/95 3.4 20.00 5.38 22.80 torbid 7.10
PAW-8 1/8/96 1.1 12.00 10.91 17.30%* shightly turbid 5.74%*
MW-10 1/8/96 1.5 10.00 6.67 17.90%* slightly twrbid 6.62%%
MW-11 1/8/96 L0 5.50 5.50 17.60%% slightly turbid 6.65%*
MW-12 L/B/96 12 1000 .33 18.00** slightly turbid 6.40%=
MW-16 L/8/96 0.9 5.00 5.56 19.00%* slightly turbid 7.50%+
MW.24 1/8/96 3.4 35,00 10.29 17.60%" slightly turbid 6.67%*
MW-8 4/25/96 i 5.00 455 211 clear 6.53
MW-10  4/25/9 1.4 5.00 3.57 2283 slightly turbid .70
MW-11 4/25/96 Lk 5.50 5.00 21.39 clear 6.58
MW-12  4/25/96 12 5.00 417 2239 clear 6.50
MW-16  4/25/9% 12 5.00 417 2533 slightly turbid 712 PR
MW.3 3/25/97 22 10.00 4.55 18.17 clear 6.67 023 -140.00 ;
MW-10  3/25/97 314 12.00 3.57 19.72 slightiy turbid 6.79 035 -131.00
MW-11 3/25/97 2.0 10.00 5.00 18.56 clear .64 019 -120.00
MW-12  3/25/97 24 10.00 417 12.44 clear 667 019 ~19.00
MW-16  3/25/97 24 10.00 417 17.94 slightly turbid 7.02 al10 -135.00 ;
e O-e
MW-3 397 11 12.00 10.91 19.58 clear 6.43 0.04 99.00 A 40T e
MW-10 7397 15 12.00 £.00 21.51 slightly turbid 6.67 017 -104.00 co I
MW-11 HAGT 14 12,00 2.57 1038 clear 636 0.05 -84.00 Cog s bt
MW-12 397 15 12.00 £.00 20,62 clear 6.50 010 -76.00 1
MW-16 T3/97 10 12.00 1200 19.66 clear 676 0.06 -103.00 p
MW-3 100297 11 4.50 409 nn clear 6.93 NA NA
MW-10 10/2/97 1.4 5.00 357 23.04 slightly turbid 7.26 NA NA
MW-11 1012197 11 7.00 .36 2294 clear 6.73 MA MNA
MW.12 107297 12 4.50 375 2094 clear 715 NA NA
MW-16 10/2/97 1.2 7.00 5.83 19.11 slightly turbid 7.22 NA NA

Notes: * A slight hydrocarbon sheen was reported.
“*  Only one measurement collected.




Table 3
Historic Groundwater Menitoring Data
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

{concentrations in mg/L)

RRAes -
: Consultant/ Ethyl- ) Tatat

well [D . . Date Lab TPH ~MTBE B Toluene B  Xylenes IPHa - TPHd Lead
WOW-8 (13 SUB ) Na Na 37 BDL 0.29 .69 NA NA BOL
5/28/93 HC/SUP g Na 6.4 0.028 0.16 0.036 NA 1 (3)

12/22/93 LF/AEN (4 56 Na 15 59993 (5) 0.6% 27 <02 0.3 <0.04
6/30/94 LF/AEN (9 41 Na 1L 48 232 8.2 0.3 <0.5 <004

2/27/94 LF/AEN 28 Na 35 0.26 L6 53 <02 062 <004

1/10/95 LF/AEN 58 NA 10 11 24 £2 <02 0.07 NA

10/2/95 AELPEL 28 NA 0051 0.016 0.054 0.08 <0.5 <0.05 NA

1/8/96 AELMALI ” NA 86 13 22 L2 <0.23 17 NA

duplieate 1/8/96 AELMAI 52 NA 72 9.5 1.6 8 NA NA NA
412556 AEIMAL 33 NA 76 23 1.5 43 NaA 31 NA

3/25/97 AEIMAL 23 15 83 0.08 0.35 0.38 NA 1.9 Na

73497 AEUMAIT 14 1.3 6.6 0032 0.19 ol Na 1.4 NA

duplicate 73457 AEDMAL 15 L7 73 0.034 0.16 0.1% NA L4 NA
10/2/97 AEI/MAI 15 0.39 33 0.014 0.037 0.021 NA 0.31 NA

MW-10 o] SUB NA NA 0.0017 BDL BDL BDL NA NA BDL
5/28/93 HC/SUP <0.05 Na <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0008 NA 0.054 &)

12/22/93 LF/AEN <0.05 Na <0.0005  <0.0007 (5  <0.0005 <0.0002 0.2 0.58 <0.04

6/30494 LF/AEN <0.05 Na <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 0.6 <0.0% <0.04

5/27/94 LF/AEN <0.05 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0002 <0.2 0.61 <0.04

1/10/95 LF/AEN <0.05 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0003 <(.0002 <0.2 hY3 Na

10/2/95 AEVPEL 035 NA 0.0044 0.0026 0.0023 0.0064 <0.5 <0.03 NA

1/8/96 AEIMAI 0.05 NA 0.0058 0.0071 0.0012 0.0064 <0.25 <0.03 Na

4/25/96 AEIMAIL <003 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA <0.03 Na

3/25/97 AEIMAIL 0.0 <0005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA <0.05 Na

743597 AEIMAL <0.05 <0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA <0.03 Na

10/2/97 AEIVMAL <0.035 <0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 Na a1l NA

MW-11 (0 SUB (6  NA NA 0.053 BDL BDL BDL NA NA 021
5/28/93 HC/SUP 1.2 NA .45 0.017 0.0015 0.0021 NA <003 ')
12/22/93 LE/AEN 92 NA 43 00383 (5) 0.012 0.043 <0.2 0.53 <004
6/30/94 LE/AEN 5.8 NA L3 0013 0.69 1.2 11 <0.05 20,04

duplicate £/30/94 LE/AEN 9.7 NA 17 0.014 o7 13 Na NA NA
/27194 LE/AEN 15 NA 65 0.026 0.87 0.59 <0.2 091 <0.04

1/10/95 LE/AEN 14 NA 0.89 0.22 .84 24 0.2 11 NA

10/2/95 AELPEL 71 NA 0.047 10,0057 0.011 0.036 <0.5 <0.05 NA

1/8/96 ABIMAI 12 NA 12 0.099 ¢.79 14 «0.25 2 NA

425096 ABIMAL 58 NA 0.23 0.059 02 0.77 NA 14 NA

372597 AEDMAIL 0.76 013 0.13 0.049 0.0029 0.001 NA 0.49 NA

7397 ABIMAIL 0.29 0.38 <0.0005  <0.0005 0.6 <0.0005 NA .05 NA

10/2/97 AEDMAIL 0.22 o 0.0088 0.00073 <0.0005 0.00067 NA 0.22 NA

MW-12 (1 SUB NA NA 0.0017 BDL BDL BDL Na Na BDOL
5/28/93 HC/SUP <0.05 NA <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0009 NA <005 (%)
12/22/93 LF/AEN 0.05 NA <0.0005  <00007  (5)  <0,0005 <0.0002 <02 03 <0.04
6/30/94 LF/AEN <0.08 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0002 0.4 <0.05 <0.04
A4TT94 LE/AEN <(.05 NA <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 <0.2 0.4 <0.04

duplicate 9/27/94 LF/ABN <0.03 NA <0,0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA NA NA
1/10/95 LF/AEN <0.08 NA <0,0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 <02 03 Na

10/2/95 AELPEL <0.05 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <05 <0.0% NA

1/8/86 AEIMAI <0.05 NA 0.0024 0.0027 0.00054 0.0028 <0.25 <0.05 NA

4/25/96 AEUMAL <0,05 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NAa <0.05 NA

3/25/97 AEUMAL <0.05 0,016 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA <0.05 Na

3197 AEIMAL <0.05 0.016 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 Na <0.08 Na

10/2/97 AEIMAIL <0.05 0.017 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA 0.12 NaA

MW-15 [¢)) SUB (M NA NA BDL BDL BDL BDL NA NA BOL
5/28/93 HC/SUP <0.05 NA 0.0028 <0.0003 <0.0007 <0.0009 NA <0.05 3
12/22/93 LF/AEN 22 NA <0.0005  <0.0007 (5)  <0.000% <0.0002 0.2 0.52 <004
6/30/94 LF/AEN <0.05 Na 0.008 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0002 0.9 <0.03 <0.04
9/27/94 LF/AEN 0.07 NA 0.017 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 <0.2 0.59 <0.04

17105 LF/AEN 03 NA ¢.19 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0002 <0.2 0.7 NA

10295 AEI/PEL 0.55 NA 0.0077 0.0007 0.0035 ¢.013 <0.5 <0.0% Na

1/8/96 AEIMAL 0.36 NA <0.0005  <0.0005 0.004 0.0097 <0.25 ala Na

4/25/96 AEIMAT 11 NA 0.39 0.0037 0.0032 0.014 NA 0.33 NA

3/25/97 AEIMAIL 0.31 2.1 <0.0005 _ <0.0005 <0.060% 0.0014 NA 0.12 Na




Table 3

Historic Groundwater Monitoring Data
625 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

{concentrations in mg/L)

" Bhyk

Consultant/ . ) : : : . o Total
Well ID Diate Lab TPHg MTBE  Benzene - Toluene Benzene Xylenes TFHo TPHd Lead
. 7/3/97 AEIMAL 0.25 Ly <Q.0005 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA 0.13 NA
R s AEIMAI 0.29 2 <0005  <0.0005 <0.000% <0.0005 NA 0.18 WA
MW-24 1/10/93 LF'AEN 31 NA 12 L9 11 13 02 a9 NA
duplicate 1/10/93 LF/AEN 31 NA 12 2 1.1 13 0.2 1IR3 NaA
L0/2/93 AELPEL . 2] NA 0.044 0.011 0.012 0.04 <05 <0.05 NA
1/8/96 AEVMAIL (8} 2 NA 8.8 014 Q5 0.28 <0.25 135 NA
Blanks
Trip Blank 5/28/93 HC/SUP <0.05 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <(.0009 NA NA BDL
MW-12-BB 12/22/93 LF/AEN <0.05 <0.000% G007 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA NA [€)]
MW-16-BB 12/22/93 LF/AEN NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <004
MW-12-BB /394 LF/AEN <0.05 <0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 NA NA <0.04
MW-12-BE 372794 LF/AEN <0.03 <0,0008 <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0002 NA NA NA
Trip Blank 27/94 LF/AEN <0.05 <0.0005 <0005 <0.0005 <0.0002 MA NA NA
MW-11-EB 1/10/95 LF/AEN <005 <Q.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0002 MA NA NA
Notes
BDL below detection limit
NA not analyzed
N5 not sampied
TPHd total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline
TFHo total petroleun hydrocarbons as oil
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether
AEN Amencan Environmental Networks, Pleasant Hill, California
HC HanCrowser, San Francisco, Califomia
LF Levine Fricke, Emeryville, Califomnia
3UB Subsurface Consultants, Oakland, California
SUP Superior Analytical Laboratartes, Martinez, California
AEI All Enveronmental, Inc., Latayette, Califomia
PEL Priority Analytical Laboratories, Milpitas, California
MAJ MeCarnpbell Analytical Inc., Pacheco, California
(1) Date of groundwater sampling unavailable,
(2) 18 myy total volatile hvdrecarbons also detected
(3) All Miay 1993 samples alsc analyzed for iota} organic lead (DHS Method). The compound was not detected
above the detection limut of 4 mg/l
H A stight hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the surface of the well water.
{3 Toluene detection for 22-Dec.93 were qualified using 0.0007 mg/| as a basetine.
The batler blank (MW-12-BB) contained toluens at 0.0007 mg/l.
{63 0.24 myg/1 total volatile hydrocarbons also detected
{7 0.38 mg/l total volatile hydrocarbons also detected
(8} Well Mw-8 was abandoned on April 5, 1996.




APPENDIX A
LABORATORY DATA
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TR L N 110 Second Avenue Souh. #D17, Packeco, CA, 84553
1} é McCAMEBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telepi!m:ilo-'?ﬂ-lgzo Fax - $10-798-1622 :
. L : it ffocpew specrpbell.com E-mafl: masugieeccampbell.oom

All Envarormental, loc. Client Project ID: #2169: Hegenberger | D21¢ Sampled: 10/02/97
3364 Mt. Diablo Rivd. Date Rectived: 10/02/97
Lafayeste, CA 94539 Clienx Contacr: Bryan Campbell Date Extracted: 10/02/97

Cliest P.O: Date Apalyzed: 10/:02-10/06/97
Diesel Range (C18-C13) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel
EFA methods modified 3015, and 3550 & 3510; Califoena RWQUCB (SF Bay Region) mcthod GCFID(3550) or GCFIDIS 1

Lab ID . ClimtID Marix TPHId)" “SW“*

5104, 108

31496 MW.8

1497 MW-(0 10big 108

81498 MW-11 2203 107

1499 MwW-12 12thb,g 9%

= 2| £ =] €

81500 MW-16 1505, 198

Reputing Limit unkoys otherwise w $0ug/ll
mmﬂmmmm
the reporting limit 5 1.0 myg/hg

AR
-mﬂwmmmh%mmmwﬁmnm;mwuméum;.wanmrmfmm
extraets in ugh,

'M&mw&ubwﬂuﬂmﬂmﬂm.mﬂmmdmmmmmm
doronnnished by dilutivn of originad et

mmmwummnmmmmMe{'mnmwmummimﬁrwr
m.:!)‘wgwdiidwqukﬂkm&uﬂ;wﬁwﬂ mage Congxhmds arc significaat; o reoogaizable patism; ¢)
Mwummﬂmenmu €} fredives boiling. point putiem it does nod waech dicsel (Tk 1)
mmafmmmmz)oﬂwmmﬁgﬁmmfwmm water immwseible sheen is prisent; {) liquid -
{, 2ampl St contmine greater then -5 vo! % yedient.

DHS Certification No. 1644 £ _Edward Hapyilvon, Lab Director
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N R | 110Second Aveaue Saunth, #D7, Pacheca, Ca 94553

T é AcCAMEBELL ANALYTICAL INC. © Telephons : S1-08-1620 Fax: §10-798-1627
1! . A . - ' @:ﬁthIm E-mail: mun@mecenybel]. com
Y : .

INVOICE FOR ANALYTICAL SERVICES

i Attertion: Accotints Paysble

All Eavirommental, Inc. Cliert Project ID: #2169; Hegenberger | D2 Sampled: 10/02/97
i 3364 M. Diablo Bivd - Date Received: 10A12/97
5 Lafayette, CA 94549 Client Contect: Bryan Campbell Date Extracted: 10/02/97
! _
' Client P.O: Date Avalyzed: 10412/97
Billing Date: 100547 lavoice ¥ 9570
! ! smu woby of Amlysis TaT Unix Price Sub<Tomt
} 5 TPH(z) BTEX MTBE 5d 550 5250
5 TPH (d%An) 5d $50 $240
0 | OR & Gresse {4181 o $520) 5d $45 0
! 0 EPA 80178010/ EDB 54 370 50
i 0 | EPAS24/824D 18250 sd $130 50
; 0 BPA 625/ 8270 - subbed , $d $240 %0
0 PCB / Chlorieated Pesticides, EPA 608/ 3080 5d $50/ 390 50
¢ |ea : 54 $70 $0
[ CAM 17 Menls 54 5150 $0
0 13 Priority Poliutan Metals sd $125 $0
9 RCRA 8 Mctals . 3d $90 $0
0 5 LUFT Metals 59 $50 50
) Indivigual Meta) (AA Flame Fumace, ICP) 56 525 30
0 Organk; Lead 5d 560 $0
0 STLC Extraction 5d $56 $0
! 9 ZHE TCLP Extraction 5d $100 $0
| 0 Semi-Volatile TCLP Extraction 5d $50 30
0 Subbexd $0 $0
INVQICE TOTAL - $500
If pvid by 1170997 Prompt Pry Imvoice Total « 5450

Hmmmwmms)mm_mmmamnm:

McCamnpbell Anslytieal inc.
110 2od Avenue Seurh 257
Pacheca, CA 34553

i Terms are net 30 ddys fromm the billing date. Ather tn period 1.$% stércat per month will be chueped. Ovarduc accovats
are responsible for &) logal and collection fees. If you have any questions aboue billing plesse contact Accounts
Recoivable st McCampbel] Ansiytical.

TOTAL P.1@




APPENDIX B
WELL SAMPLING SHEETS




ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM '

Monitoring Well Number: MW.8

Project Name: Hegenberger Date of Sampling: 10/2/97
Job Number: 2169 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 625 Hegenberger Road Oakland, CA
v MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6™) 2
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace
Elevation of Top of Casing 4.88
Depth of Well
Depth to Water 6.70
Water Elevation -1.82
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
2” casing: (TD - DTW)(0.16)(3)
4” casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)(3)
6” casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44)3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 12
Appearance of Purge Water Clear
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Number of Samples/Container Size

2 X 40ml VOAs:; 2 X 1 liter

Time Vol Remvd | Temp C pH Cond Dissolved Redox
(gal) (mS) Oxygen Potential
(mg/L) (mV)
2.0 21.06 6.80 6870
2.5 21.06 6.92 7670
3.0 21.17 6.95 7030
35 21.23 6.91 8050
4.5 21.23 6.93 7820

COMMENTS (i.e, sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-10

Project Name: Hegenberger Date of Sampling: 10/2/97
Job Number: 2169 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 625 Hegenberger Road Ogzkland, CA

: MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6™) 2

Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition
Well Cap & Lock — OK/Replace

Elevation of Top of Casing 4.21
Depth of Well I
Depth to Water 5.90 - IRy
Water Elevation -1.69 et
Three Well Volumes (gallons)* ‘ Ft LY
27 casing: (TD — DTW)(0.16)(3) 4.7
4" casing: (TD - DTW){(0.65)(3)
6” casing: (TD — DTW)(1.44)3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 12
Appearance of Purge Water Greenish
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 X 40 ml VOAs; 2 X 1 liter
Time Vol Remvd | TempC pH Cond Dissolved Redox
(gab) {mS) Oxygen Potential
(mg/L) (mV)
2.0 22.89 7.42 5690
2.5 22.94 7.33 5530
3.5 22.94 7.31 5530
4.0 23.04 7.30 5520
5.0 23.04 7.26 5540

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-11

Project Name: Hegenberger Date of Sampling: 10/2/97

Job Number: 2169 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy

Project Address: 625 Hegenberger Road Qakland, CA

MONITORING WELL DATA

Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6) 2”

Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition

Well Cap & Lock — OK/Replace

Elevation of Top of Casing 5.04
Depth of Well
Depth to Water 6.85
Water Elevation -1.81
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2” casing: (TD -~ DTW)(0.16)(3) 41

4” casing: (TD — DTW)(0.65)(3)

6” casing: (TD — DTW)(1.44)(3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 12

Appearance of Purge Water

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 X 40 ml VOASs; 2 X 1 liter
Time Vol Remvd | Temp C pH Cond Dissolved Redox
{gal) (mS) Oxygen Potential

(mg/L) (Mv)

1.0 22.89 6:91 2780

3.0 22.89 6.82 2850

5.0 22.89 6.74 2870

6.0 2294 6.74 2860

7.0 22.94 6.73 2850

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-12

Project Name: Hegenbergef . Date of Sampling: 10/2/97
Job Number: 2169 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 625 Hegenberger Road Oakland, CA
MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27/4”/6™) 2
Seal at Grade — Type and Condition
Well Cap & Lock — OK/Replace
Elevation of Top of Casing 4.58
Depth of Well
Depth to Water 6.08
Water Elevation -1.50
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
27 casing: (TD - DTW)0.16)(3) 4.6
4” casing: (TD — DTWX0.65)(3)
6” casing: (TD - DTWX1.44)(3) s o
Actual Volume Purged (galions) [ )or
Appearance of Purge Water -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2X40miVOAs; 2 X 1 liter

Time Vol Remvd | TempC pH Cond Dissolved Redox
{zal) (mS) Oxygen Potential
(mg/L) (mV)
1.0 20.83 7.25 3210
2.0 20.94 7.13 1990
2.5 20.94 7.13 3480
3.0 20.94 7.09 2230
4.5 20.94 7.15 2570

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-16

Project Name: Hegenberger

Date of Sampling: 10/2/97

Job Number: 2169

Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy

Project Address: 625 Hegenberger Road Oakland, CA

MONITORING WELL DATA

Well Casing Diameter (2774776™) 2"

Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition

Weil Cap & Lock — OK/Replace

Elevation of Top of Casing 5.53
Depth of Well
Depth to Water 7.36
Water Elevation -1.83
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2” casing: (TD — DTW)(0.16)(3) 3.0

4" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)3)

6” casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44)(3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 12
Appearance of Purge Water

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Number of Samples/Container Size

2 X 40 ml VOAs; 2 X 1 liter

Time Vol Remvd | Temp C pH Cond Dissolved Redox

(gal) (mS) Oxygen Potential
(mg/L) (mV)

1.0 18.83 7.35 3380
3.0 19.72 7.27 3760
4.0 19.11 7.28 3810
6.0 19.11 7.30 3800
7.0 19.11 7.22 3830

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

TD - Total Depth of Well

DTW - Depth To Water




